and net position 195,591$   188,372$   5,117$   5,397$   200,708$   193,769$

Activities Activities Government

Livingston Parish Council

Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

(in thousands)

Governmental Business-type Total Primary

6

Total net position of the Parish’s governmental activities increased by 14.3% or $18.9
million during 2024. This is an increase of $10.1 million when compared to 2023,
attributable to an increase in capital grants and contributions of $4.5 million recognized
in 2024 and decreases in public safety and public works expenditures of $28.6 million
and $6.5 million outpacing a decline in operating grants and contributions of $28.5
million, driven by a decline in federal grants activity. Unrestricted net position represents
the part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without
constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation or other legal requirements
and may be used at the Parish’s discretion.

The analysis of this year’s change in net position for the primary government as reported
in the Statement of Activities is as follows:

Revenues:
2024

2023

(restated) 2024 2023 2024

2023

(restated)

Program revenues:
Charges for services 5,652$   5,863$   -$   -$   5,652$   5,863$
Operating grants

and contributions 16,462   44,972   -   -   16,462   44,972
Capital grants

and contributions 13,745   9,208   -   -   13,745   9,208
General revenues:

Sales tax 29,415   29,213   -   -   29,415   29,213
Ad valorem 7,109   6,357   -   -   7,109   6,357
Franchise 817   908   -   -   817   908
Occupational licenses 1,121   1,051   -   -   1,121   1,051
Royalties 3,849   3,625   -   -   3,849   3,625
Miscellaneous 777   384   -   -   777   384
Use of money and property 2,607   2,739   2   4   2,609   2,743

Total revenues 81,554   104,320   2   4   81,556   104,324

Functions/Program Expenses:
General government 14,936   12,404   -   -   14,936   12,404
Public safety 17,297   45,897   -   -   17,297   45,897
Public works 26,103   32,613   -   -   26,103   32,613
Health and welfare 1,851   2,062   -   -   1,851   2,062
Culture and recreation 669   673   -   -   669   673
Economic development 77   77   -   -   77   77
Utility operations -   -   394   372   394   372
Interest 1,523   1,657   -   -   1,523   1,657

Total expenses 62,456   95,383   394   372   62,850   95,755

Increase (decrease)
in net position
before transfers 19,098   8,937   (392)   (368)   18,706   8,569

Transfers, net (150)   (100)   150   100   -   -

Change in net position 18,948   8,837   (242)   (268)   18,706   8,569

Net position - beginning, restated 132,175   123,338   2,433   2,701   134,608   126,039